KEVIN KAMENETZ EDWARD C. ADAMS, |R., Director
County Executive Department of Public Works

August 5, 2015

RE: Contract #15025 POO
(Silver) Leeds Certified Green Building — Eastern Family Resource Center
9150 Franklin Square Drive, Baltimore, Maryland 21237
Rosedale — District 14 ¢ 6
Job Order No. 249-218-0100-0614

ADDENDUM NO. 4

To All Bidders

This addendum is hereby made a part of the Proposal and the Special Provisions, and is
hereby incorporated into the Contract. Should this addendum conflict with any portion of
the Special Provisions, the Proposal, or any prior addenda, this addendum shall supersede
and control.

Please note the attached changes, corrections, and/or information in connection with the
contract and submit bids and be otherwise governed accordingly.

Z“CJ‘M\JJ"JU
_ZMVncentG icas, Chief

Division of Construction Contracts Administration
VGK:KM:AEC:bjw
Attachments - 7

Please acknowledge this Emailed Addendum by signing below and faxing back to
Tony Crews at 410-887-4505. "Failure by a Bidder to acknowledge receipt of this
Addendum to the County may result in the Bidder's bid being considered non-
responsive and rejected.”

RECEIVED BY: DATE:

NAME ABOVE PRINTED:

COMPANY NAME PRINTED:

Construction Contracts Administration
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 300B | Towson, Maryland 21204-4604 | Phone 410-887-3531 | Fax: 410-887-4505
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



Bid Set Baltimore County Eastern Family Resource Center
August 5, 2015 HCM Project No. 213125.10

Contract 15025 POO

ADDENDUM 04

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents as
noted below. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to
acknowledge addendum may disqualify Bidder.

Addendum 03 Drawings

It was brought to our attention that not everyone could access the zip file provided in Addendum 03. The
following link is being provided here for the Addendum 03 drawings.
https://www.dropbox.com/I/kUCI7DiJoHvQ5ylpKdxhno

CHANGES TO DRAWINGS

DELETE: Existing Drawings with the respective numbers listed below.

ADD: New Drawings, which are reissued entirely, with revisions dated 07.31.2015.
Drawing No.

C-105 SITE PLAN

C-107 GRADING PLAN

C-500 SITE DETAILS

ANSWERS TO BIDDER QUESTIONS

Q10 On Drawing C107. We need proposed elevations for the Basketball Court and Playground
area. Could you provide these elevations.

A10 Per revisions in Addendum 04, additional spot shots have been added along the edges of the
play surfaces including where the surfaces meet the landscaping.

Q11 Onsheet A0.4, Section ROCA at canopy shows green roof. Is this section correct? Please
Advise

A1l Contractor shall provide canopies as indicated in the bid documents.

Q12 F/l of Playground equipment’s(6 types), Plastic Benches, Picnic Table, New 30 CY Trash
Compactor (1ea) and Recycling Dumpsters(2ea) is part of general contractor’s scope? Please
Advise.

Al12  Except for the recycling dumpsters, these items shall be included in the contract. The Owner
will purchase the recycling dumpsters.

Q13 Fence behind basketball hoop is 15’ high per sheet A0.1 but on sheet C105 it says 12’ high.
Which is correct? Please advise.

A13  12'highis correct.

Q14 Are we providing 4’ High Designmaster Contempo fence or equivalent behind segmental
retaining wall as shown on C502 and C105 for entire perimeter of Basketball Court and
Pervious Playground area. Please advise.

Hord Coplan Macht, Inc.
www.hcm?2.com Addendum 04- 1
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Bid Set Baltimore County Eastern Family Resource Center
August 5, 2015 HCM Project No. 213125.10

Al4 Yes, the fence continues along the retaining wall for the entire perimeter of the basketball
and playground areas.

Q15 Please clarify what duct to be lined? The specifications say supply air duct to terminal units is
to be lined, but it is not doubled lined.

A15  Per the drawings, supply air ductwork indicated by a note and dashed lines are to be sound-
lined.

Q16 Page A0.3, interior partition OB6B is a 6" cmu wall with a note that says glazed at rooms
indicated on interior finish schedule. There is nothing indicated on the finish schedule,
however, there are walls indicated with that tag on pages A6.21 and A6.31. There is also
nothing in the specifications designating glazed block material. Please advise if this material is
needed.

A16 Per Addendum 03, the reference to glazed block has been deleted.

Q17 Onthe elevations, the penthouse is designated as brick per the legend, details/wall sections
and partition schedule show aluminum. Please advise.

Al17 The penthouse shall be constructed per the details/wall sections and exterior assembly
schedule.

Q18 All brick details show 4" tall brick , specs and legend on elevation drawing's say modular brick,
can you please confirm.

A18 Per Addendum 03, provide utility bricks.

Q19 Please confirm if the GC will need to provide a separate trailer for the County Inspector?

A19 A separe trailer for the County Inspecter will not be required.

Q20 Will the GC be responsible for the Recycled Dumpsters? Note 29 on C-105.

A20 The County will provide the recycling dumpsters.

Q21 Canthe GC substitute a keystone segmental wall for the southern concrete wall from the
road to the handicap ramp and then head left along the parking lot to the end? Everything
would be segmental wall except for the area at the ramp.

A21 Provide retaining walls as shown on the drawings.

Q22 There is no specification for the architectural louvers.

A22  Louver specification was included in Addendum 03.

Q23 Please confirm if the dental equipment is to be provided by the Contractor. If so, please
provide more information (model no., etc.).

A23 Dental equipment is to be provided by the Contractor. Refer to drawings provided in
Addendum 03.

Q24 There are two (2) windows shown on the elevations at Shelter Kitchen 160, but they don’t
seem to show up on the plans. Please clarify.

A24  Refer to exterior elevation on sheet A4.02 for window type.

Q25 Glass Types GL-1 and GL-2 are missing from the Glass Type Legend on drawings A9.03 and
A9.04.

A25 Refer to specifications for glass types.

Q26 Please provide the paving section/detail for the basketball play area. It is not called out.

A26 A light-duty asphalt paving section has been added as Detail 12 on Sheet C-500. A standard

Hord Coplan Macht, Inc.
www.hcm?2.com Addendum 04- 2



Bid Set Baltimore County Eastern Family Resource Center
August 5, 2015 HCM Project No. 213125.10

asphalt paving section will be provided in the drive aisles and parking bays, see Detail 6 on
Sheet C-500.

Q27 Are you looking for a single source warranty for the green roof and the membrane?

A27 Yes, a single source warranty for the green roof and membrane is required.

Q28 On Drawing C105 you have Site Key Noes 2, 26 and 30 all pointing to the same line by the
basketball court. Please clarify

A28 Keynote 2 is for the 4’ fence around the basketball court. Keynote 30 is for a 4’ gate between
the fence and building, and Keynote 26 is for a 12’ high chain link fence that will be 12’ wide
centered on the basketball post.

Q29 On Drawing C105 Site Plan Key Notes: Number 29 New Recycling Dumpsters (2). Are these to
be owner or contractor furnished. If they are to be contractor furnished could you provide a
specification for these Recycling Dumpsters.

A29 Recycling dumpsters will be owner-provided.

Q30 Please confirm that there are no subgoals for the minority participation and it is a 25% goal.

A30 No subgoals and yes it is a 25% goal.

Q31 On page 1851 item 2.4 requires Valuable Papers Coverage including Computer Data in the
amount of $100,000. We have this coverage but no third-party coverage. Is this requirement
required for third-party coverage on this project. Please advise.

A31 Third party coverage not required.

Q32 On pages 80 and 132: Contractor shall procure “railroad public liability and property damaged
insurance” and this insurance shall be provided by the Contractor as specified in TC-6.03. Is
this insurance required for this project. Please advise.

A32 No.

Q33 On page 80 under General Liability references Asbestos coverage. Will this coverage be
required for this project. Please advise.

A33 No.

Q34 Will we need to obtain a Pollution Policy for this project. Please advise.

A34 No.

Q35 On sheet A0.3 the wall types only indicate rated or non rated walls. Should the non rated
walls continue to the structure above or terminate above ceiling?

A35 All walls shall continue to the deck above, unless otherwise noted.

Q36 If the non rated walls continue to the deck do they require acoustic insulation at the top
similar to mineral wool for sound transmition? (There are top of wall details for stud walls but
not masonry)

A36  Stop interior masonry walls 3/4" from underside of deck and provide mineral wool/acoustic
insulation as required for fire rating/sound transmission.

Q37 Arethe 6” cmu partitions to receive the same rebar as the 8” partitions (#5 @48)?

A37  Only at jambs as per detail 7/S5.3.

Q38 Please confirm the 4” cmu partitions do not require vertical reinforcing and grout.

A38 None required for 4” cmu.

Q39 Specification 4200-2.7C & D indicate ladder or truss wire. Structural drawing S5.3 detail 7
indicates truss wire. Is truss wire required? (it is more expensive)

Hord Coplan Macht, Inc.
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A39 Ladder wire is acceptable.

Q40 Ref: Spec Section 113100 pg. 3, 2.7.C & D. | was told by a rep from Midmark that there is no
Ritter #622 or a Ritter #602. Please provide the correct model numbers for Exam Table EC-01
& Exam Table EC-02.

A40 Revise EC-01 to Ritter 222 and EC-02 to Ritter 204.

Q41 Spec Section 105500- pg. 2. USPS-STD-4C Front Loading Mail Receptacle. It stated in
Addendum No. 3 that the size was listed in the specs. The size is not listed in the specs, but
the size of the individual boxes are. | have attached the sizes for the STD-4C. As you can see,
there are several different sizes for this model.

A41 Provide model 4C03D with individual boxes as indicated in the specification.

END OF ADDENDUM 04

Hord Coplan Macht, Inc.
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NOTES:

/' ROAD SUBGRADE

o0

R
—— 1-7/16"

~

1. TRANSITION MC&G TO STANDARD 7" COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER OR TO
STANDARD COMBINATION INLET CURB PIECE THROUGH 4 LINEAR FEET. VARY
INLET HEADPIECE TOP ELEVATION AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN FLOW LINE

2. MIX #2 CONCRETE WITH 25% OR LESS GROUND IRON BLAST FURNACE SLAG
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON PLANS.

3. THIS DETAIL INCORPORATES FORMER DETAILS R-21 AND R-27A
4, MC&G SHALL NOT BE USED WHERE SIDEWALK IS TO BE PLACED ADJACENT

___ STONE TO DEPTH OF

STANDARD 7" COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER:
Lo
T
' = “1 __ STONE TO DEPTH OF
TOP OF CURB : L] (- | /7 RoAD SUBGRADE
BN I otas /
= | = . Al oo 1-1/8"
g z‘ K J — —=
S AREA = 0.20 SY.
e * ' w 15.0¢ LF./CY.
28 :B‘ w0
L=l 4 o
o : T 16"
REVERSED 7" COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER:
(= 7¢\ 2 -2 S
7" ;_‘J.M" 1" - 8" -
TOP OF CURB ‘ : _ STONE TO DEPTH OF
T ROAD SUBGRADE
| —1-1/8"
Fi  — AREA = 0.20 S.Y.
= l o 150+ LF/CY.
. 28 %i
L—1-7/16"

AREA = 0.19 S.Y.
A 16.0¢ LF./C.Y.

6'—0" (MAX.) TO 4—0" (MIN.) |

.b

(VARIES)

SLOPE TOP AS REQUIRED

e B A

NOTES:
1.

2.

’.7,-‘..7,‘;.',- ,-.

THE BASE COURSES AND SUB—BASE SHALL BE PLACED UNDER ALL
MONOLITHIC MEDIAN AREAS.
BE ADJUSTED AS REQUIRED UNDER THE MONOLITHIC MEDIAN.
TRANSVERSE JOINTS SHALL BE SPACED 10°-Q0” APART (SIMILAR JOINTS
FOR CURBS AND COMBINED CURB & GUTTER). SPECIFICATIONS FOR
CONCRETE CURB AND CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER WILL APPLY.

MONOLITHIC CONCRETE MEDIAN

O
-~ o ‘A_'— -~ o PN on -~ en ~

U AR N N N A N A _NA
OSOSOSTOTOIOTIOT
B0 -0-0-0-0-8

A

G
A - -

THE DEPTH OF THE TOP LAYER SHALL

NTS

' et
‘\Oif’sne Drain Instollation — See Note 6 A ‘ B | C TYPE A CURB 5/ < -‘ ‘
N 1/2" Preformed Bituminous —_ - = ‘l" | N
/ Expansion Joint Material & Over| Varies b * . TGS /‘
Note 5, /4 8’ | See Detail A | 3’4" NOTE 1 — I ¢ ‘
N/ DETAIL_A 7| See Detail A [2-4" 7
NN ‘ 6 | See Detail A | 1'-4" 3 L ]
e i 5! See Detoil A | 0'-4' %0
| ! AREA = 0.12 S.Y.
~ 12" .
| 25+ LF./C.Y.
e s *— Crushed Stone I
12"/
g, ~ N
| o s , A
| i
| l PAVEMENT —
i<~' B- e 4 | c—
f | ~N
4"
" : '—ﬁ
L L4 1" (Note 6)*
\ 3" Offsite Drain — Grade to

\ " Drain Improvement Rain Gutters to Street
— 7" Combination Curb & Gutter

115"

* QOffsite DLrain to
not Used

Street
Improvements

. Sidewalk to be scribed in 4 foot squores.
. Expansion joints across sidewalk shall be not more than 16 feet apart.

. Top of 1/2" Preformed bituminous expansion joint material to be 1/4" below

sidewalk surface.

. Mix #2 Concrete with 25% or less Ground lron Blast Furnace Slag to be used for

sidewalks, unless otherwise specified on plons.

. When sidewalk abuts curb, sidewalk sholl be 1/4" above curb with 1/2" prefab—

ricated bituminous expansion joint or 1/4" felt between curb & sidewalk &
resting on a compacted crushed stone base. See Detail A this sheet.

. Offsite drain to be 3" diameter plastic pipe to 1 foot behind sidewalk.

Obstructions in sidewalk areg such as meter frames, utility poles, hydrants, etc.
shall be isolated with o 1/2" thick bituminous isolation joint about’ their perip—
hery or as shown on Detail R-17.

Drained Elsewhere)

Isolation joint shall extend through 4" sidewalk.

NOTES:

_~ PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK
- /" OR LANDSCAPING

PAVEMENT, SDEWALK OR—"

LANDSCAPING g8”

. CURB & GUTTER TO BE USED WHERE STORM WATER WILL COLLECT
AT FACE OF CURB EXCEPT AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

2. MIX #2 OR MIX #6 CONCRETE AS DIRECTED ON PLANS.

3. SPECIAL DESIGN AS RETAINING WALL WHERE THIS DIMENSION EXCEEDS
18 INCHES. THIS BARRIER IS FOR USE ONLY IN OFF-STREET AREAS
WHERE VEHICLE SPEEDS ARE MINIMAL.

4. MdSHA TYPE A CURB (MD620.02) TO BE USED WITHIN MJdSHA RIGHT
OF WAY.

5. WHERE GRADING IS TOWARD WALL, PROVIDE UNDERDRAINAGE & STONE
BACKFILL ALONG WALL PER DETAIL D—-1.00 WITH SUITABLE OUTFALL.

4500 PSI SHA
MIX#6 CONCRETE

#5 @ 12" O.C.
/—VAPOR BARRIER

“ e 4 . 4 ___-4_ s 4. .‘j B
8” ! o':q e <. e ) “4 ° ”
> S L 11
I SETER e
6” 277 %OO SO\A -5 4
000 Q000
1 %OoOoOoO QOOOO e
R R RN,
RN
R
SO e
R |2
SRR

6” CR—6 COMPACTED STONE BASE
GEOFABRIC MIRAFI 600X OR EQUAL

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION
NTS

TABLE A: STARWAYS Bars A to be equally spaced.
- “For number of bars, see il il ool | \‘rCurb 4
Slope Riser |Step Tread Table B. \1: i I—J;L i —f——I ai—{ _)Br"
157:1% 7" 1" Min+
2 6" 2" f e ) ____._J_ j
41 4 16 * " Minimum per BOCA ’_,‘ _T T } T i i “ A
o™
TABLE B: NUMBER OF BARS 2 i 5 a ;g._ W
ND. OF STEPS: * |N=1-5|N=6|N=7|N=8[ N=9| N=10|N=11|N=12|N=13—25 }_LJ _}5 | |]& J _} 3 J#
WIDTH W I A _H
W=3' (55166 717 B Bars B i .
W=F 51617171 818101 © L] | | U3
W=5" 6 | 789 9] 0] 2 L s e s oy |
N indicates the number of steps exclusive of "Landing”. R/W Line L‘ _T_d_/Bars A and C Curb> T
For other widths, the approximate spacing of Bars A’in inches A l\"\"h;?" 2
pplicabie Place one (1) Bar B under each

PLAN

will be equa to 80 / N with a minimum spacing of 6"

Elevation of Proposed or
Existing Sidewalk, Yard, Etc.

Step
Tread|

Step and two (2) Bars B under
Landing as shown.

NOTES:

1. Concrete is Mix No. 2. Chamfers shdl be 3/4" x 3/4"

2. Stair width W shal be in compliance with BOCA, latest edition, for means of
egress stairway. Least dimension ofiondings shall not be less than reqd. width
W of stairway, except 4' maximum for straight run between landings.

3. Reinforcing Steel: per ASTM A-815.
Al reinforcement shall be No. 4 Bars, except Nosing Bars. Nosing Bars shall

12 foot maximum

to Landing \

Bars G Eiovation of Proposed or
Existing Sidewalk or
Shoulder—

Riser

6" Min.

be No. 3 or No. 4 bars and shall be placed in dll steps regardess of stair o 3" Clear.- —1.112' J2% Max.

fength. Bars A, B, and C shdll be used in installations of six (6) or more steps. v, ' Nosing Bars
. Exposed surfoces shall receive an Qrdinorg Surface Finish. Unless otherwise noted, . Yzs Max.

al treads shdll be finished with a lightly broomed finish. " Radius:

. For railing detdils, see "Ornamentadl Railing for Concrete Stairs”, Plate G—12, or o -
"Pipe Raiing for Concrete Stairs”, Plate’ G—10. ST L.

. The stairs shal be paid for based upon the unit price bid per cubic yard for we =
Mix No. _ Concrete for Steps and Miscellaneous Structures”, complete in place.

. Step treads and Londings shal be groded to drain, but in no case should grading
exceed two (2) percent in any directicn following curing and any settlement.

. Tolerances:  3/16” Max. variation in depth of adjocent treads or in height of odjocent
riser. 3/8" mox, variation between lorgest & smadllest riser or largest & smallest
tread in any flight of stairs. At sloping public way serving as londing with established
grade, bottom riser’s height may vary 3 inches or less in 3 feet of stair width.

_et__&__
R/W Line Where Applicable

[o NN - NN ¢ B S

4 Mil Polyethylens- 4

Vapor Barrler e
SECTION A - A

éseeg Treia(‘i;‘. 1'
STEP DETAIL

ISSUED: OCTOBER, 1977

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVAL
M ] REVISED FEBRUARY, IG81
- .DfﬁEE'T/ = GENERAL DETAILS REVISED: AUGUST, 1997
PLATE

CONCRETE STAIRS

G-9

CONCRETE STAIRS
NTS

et

Ve Ve W,
’A SAEAE
g

X
w =] .v*‘ -
X X ; G
Y ¥, XY X

PLAYBOUND POURED-IN
PLACE SURFACE OR
EQUIVALENT

LEGEND

1/2" RECYCLED RUBBER POURED—IN—PLACE SURFACE
5” RECYCLED RUBBER BASEMAT

6” SUB—BASE USING CLEAN STONE (NO. 57)

TOP OF APPROVED SUB GRADE SURFACE

4” PERFORATED PVC UNDERDRAIN

PLAYGROUND SURFACE CROSS-SECTION

NTS

OO

DATE:

"t_,:?fONA\; ?}}\\\‘\\

\
Errppprpnat!
07/31/15

NOTES

. Construction on private property shall conform to

—

BOCA Naticnal Bui!ding Ccde. latest edition. YGuard for Landing Shown Dashed

Elevation of Proposed or
Existing Sidewalk, Yard, Etc.

2. Unless otherwise noted, painted railing shall
be furnished.

R/W Line
3. Railings and posts to be painted shall conform

where applicable

STEP 2:

STEP 1: Primer pretreatment conforming

PAINTING NOTES

to Federal Specification MIL—-P—-
15328 B (Formula 117 for metals)

One coat of SSPC Paint 25 Shop

to AS.T.M. Designation A—36. See painting notes. * Min. Coat
12" Minimum Beyond
4. Railing ond posts to be galvanized shall conform L“:t Rixer STEP 3: One coat of SSPC Paint 25
to AS.T.M. Designation A—441. Galvanized railings \(_ 1 BOkte Gh-Conte tinted — first field coat.
shall be hot—dip galvanized after fabrication. kot et nS il Stall Ginb
: . . . Il STEP 4: One coat of Gray Akyd —
5. Handrails are required for stairs with three (3) g e second field coat.
or more risers. Stairs having a step width of 30 in. i =i 5 5
or less shall have handrail on one side only, unless f‘ :l ; i Min g STEP 5: A finish coat of black equip—
otherwise noted. Step widths greater than 5’ require | e 3-1/2" Max EYic ment enamel.
an intermediate handrail. A e
H i | “ e -7—;' 1/2" Square Pickets @ 4-1/4"o/c
6. Railing shall be all welded, with all joints ground T . il Channsl .
smooth and free of burrs. L e Ends Sealed lzastm;m:m -
7. Railing posts shall be set in 6" deep metal sleeves RIW Line
which shall be filled with hot poured lead or hot 6" Min.5 where
poured sulfur or an equivalent epoxy compound. aﬂ;g;_e_ applicable
8. This handrail is to be used only for pedestrian pro— Min. Troad_|
tection. Use Traffic Barrier 1-1/4" To 2" O.D. Steel & Weldsd L
W-Beam where vehicular o drall Moo Y in Place (o‘ryp)&] T
protection is required. = meeting BOCA .| 8
£ 1022.2, |-:1 Sr'agp' o ©
9. The railing shall be paid for at g PR oaT ey Romal /4" Maximum afooar. | Bc
the Unit Price bid per Linear = 1 x 12 x Typical Post Spacing o [
Foot, measured horizontally, for ® ve" L Landing | 3| &
for "Standard Ornorpentol Roiling N 1/2" @ Picket il
for Concrete Stairs”, complete In ¥ @ 0-8" c/c -
place; or its cost shall be included 2 (Alternate
in the price bid per Cubic Yard o Pickets
for "Mix #__ Concrete for Steps Twisted) Measurement for Unit Price Bid
gg(r::j N\I:astcee”melws Structures”, per Linear Foot &
n A
P In place RAIL SECTION RAIL ELEVATION
APPBOVAL ISSUED OCTOBER 1977
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
_____ o GENERAL DETAILS REVISED: AUGUST eer
PLATE 3
J/CONSTRUCTION

ATE

ORNAMENTAL RAILING FOR CONCRETE STAIRS

G-12 :

RAILING FOR CONCRETE STAIRS

NTS

BID SET 06/16/15

SHEET DESIGNATION

CONTRACT NO.

C—500

15025P00

CHKD BY: ABS

DATE REVIEWED:

DATE:

CHIEF

SUBDIVISION:

Rosedale, MD 21237

T0 THE CURB = )
z_ﬁ,: FACE OF CURB & FACE OF INLET CURB PIECE ) 4 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS i TENAX TENDRAIN® OR EQUIVALENT MAY BE USED IN THIS APPLICATION.
[SSUED OCTOBER 1977 4 = e ROAD & STREET DETAILS e e
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ¥ e ——— 5
e G REVISED MAY 1085 PLATE _
ROAD ol STREF] DETAILS REVISED JUNE 2006 BUR OF ENGINEERING /CONSTRUCTION STANDARD 4' FOOT SIDEWALK R—1 9 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS |SSUED: JANUARY 1999
PLATE e &", %2::‘2 A e h REVISED:
O ENG TeORSTRO TN CONCRETE COMBINATION e ROAD & STREET DETAILS REVISED
ATE INEERING / C s
zzz_ J_ _____ R-24 !
CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER ’
”
@ 1.57 HOT MIX ASPHALT SUPER PAVE 9.5mm FOR SURFACE
”
> @ 2.5 HOT MIX ASPHALT SUPER PAVE 19.0mm FOR BASE
”
> ® 6.0” SUB—BASE USING CRUSHER RUN (CR—6) A\
@ TOP OF APPROVED SUB GRADE SURFACE
> LIGHT-DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT SECTION
»”
> @ 1.57 HOT MIX ASPHALT SUPER PAVE 9.5mm FOR SURFACE
”
@  3.5” HOT MIX ASPHALT SUPER PAVE 19.0mm FOR BASE B G I — e * *
6.0” SUB—BASE USING CRUSHER RUN (CR—6 BT RS iomh < aer TR o M T
’ B ( B ) EEESERRED /_MAJT?EI:IZL_\ T o~ ShEE] Bk R ' | WiDTH < 45° SURFACE TEXTURE
______ N MATERTAL MATERUL_\ EYEANSTON vy | o Do 2 OF RAMPS SHALL BE
— e e ] COARSE BROOMING
@ TOP OF APPROVED SUB GRADE SURFACE 2 l » “ MAJTUE[F(N[TAL MAJTDEIRNITAL OR NON-SKID TYPE
. = . T — —— 7S —— —— — SURFACE.
s s'?ggéw Ny 48" MIN. SIDEWALK b4 b
STANDARD ASPHALT PAVEMENT SECTION R : i g Bl | soeene [ e 251 . : 3 p—
SURFACE TEXTURE MATERIAL -~ S 3 =LOENAEK ©
PRSTRSIISIAVDNY 0F RANPS SHALL BE N RO ” @ SIENLE . L
NTS COARSE BRGOMING z Lyl | R e o 0 @ 9'e 0 o « « (VI LIRAMEIIDNIDVIDIRR] ¢ ] L <L
SRt D T E: mack of /1 _____ ([T M ]
CURB GUTTER GUTTER s gl GRA GRASS OR
~ o 1 3 Tl ~ PAN PAN £|Tzhe~ HARDNEARE HARDSCAPE
GRASS OR slz 7 < 4 :I; GRASS OR FALL D8 i . h Bu BUFEER
HARDSCAPE < % » HARDSCAPE CURS DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE AT
BUFFER &7 e reA SEE STANDARD MD-655.40 BACK OF — | | —_———— —]
4 PLAN SURFACE TEXTURE OF RAMPS fung | S _ GUTTER  PaN |
AN SHALL BE COARSE BROOMING =
OR NON-SK{D TYPE SURFACE. FACE OF EXPANSIUN_/ T \\ixpwsuw
GURS WATERTAL WATERIAL
7" STANDARD CONCRETE ENTRANCE G OF ROAD - b BPHIGD FORAE & ENTENE RSN —F % NS e xpANS ION JOINT , *y x 12 60" WIN. *ox 12 . P AN O T R T g Sy arace
ON 4" GRADED AGGREGATE BASE. — . ) 4" ChABED AGGREGATE” BAsE L LN S — L =T WATERIAL %
) FULL 7" EXPANSION / ~LIMIT OF DEPRESSED CURB (1 %4 LIF) C”"B_/ GUTTER % GUTTER RAMP & TGP OF CURB I 607 MIN. * ‘
| /f JOINT (CENTERED) v L FACE OF PAN \ ~ PAN L A__l 12:1 MAX. SLOPE
- B SR 2 S e e Y - e - copg [T T A —————
11 Lp | CONTRACTION JOINTS (TYP.) AT LY | \ | TYP| EXPANSION JOINT DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE * = [UEESS Smes Senm Sisies S~ = s -
CONTRACTION JOINT (TYP) - &N/STE 9 ) | / O : ‘ 7 CONTRACTaN JOINTS (TYP.) AT MATER AL PLAN s " r‘{:: | T | ::l‘
(BISECT ARC) J{' / / MATCH CURE AT LY SPACED INTERVALS . . / ]
CURB~ | / \’ PROPERTY LINE FULL 7" EXPANSION JOINT Hox 12 MIN. 48" WIN. H x 12 MIN. SUBSURFACE COMBINATION A *,
L CENTERED) —— CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER +———— }
| = Py — T R ELEVATION === P L
RAMP WALK | J_ oF S!DEMLK\‘ “| : . _J LANDING
FOR 6 — ‘N L\‘?T | CONCRETE * - - # - H = HEIGHT OF CuR8 SUBSURFACE COMBINATION A
SEE = v SIDEWALK H +_ I I I I _+ ALL MEASUREMENTS IN INCHES Pl Ml
CDESTRI - T - b - ELEVATION
R 7 | ==y X r - |- S0 MK, )
OETAIL I { , . | . B A SURSURFACE COMBINATION BACK OF 1 v helenT oF cus — .
R-35. 5\ W20 ~ P W sl s e 0 M T WeaSinekents T wcies ELEVATION FONETETE e & saTrET o oS ER Al g o L
Jf | T 35 MAXIMUM FER & HPGS. | 357 MAXIMUM =S FagE OF 4851 WAX ERADE 1O MATGH T = TRANSITION LENGIH (LENGTH OF FACE OF | Grang 8
\ | E’E%”STRIAN \ CURB | dpet WeX TOP OF CURB ELEVATION RAMP FRON SIDEWALK 7D LANDING)? CURB AEs“siZW
| (—— ESTRIAN “-SET 3" LOWER THAN HAEK CoF SIDEWALK x T T T T qert max Gl MERSUPERER E I CENGHES 4811 MAX
L {15 "DESIRABLE. WiTH o R NORMAL FINISHED ‘ Curg . "W x 12 wIN. . 60" MIN. _ R E e ¥ Tz-wﬁx“» TR L
-3 FLE s e PR : B
K MINIMUM ENTRANCE) %LFL\C.?;E(N HF BALK i FACE OF ‘ DEPRESSED CURB OR & L ek N
' EuHy 81 MaX 4811 WX, COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER CONCRETE SIDEWALK RAMP fpetbort
CONCRETE SIDEWALK RAMP
L FOR SIDEWALK RAMPS DEPRESSED CURB OR
ENTRANCE WITH CURB RETURNS ENTRANCE WITH DEPRESSED CURB . il [ e tn Sl s Cowa naTon e &
AUV VLY 7 NOTES - = =i n JOINT SECTION A-A GUTTER FOR SIDEWALK RAMPS
. MATERIAL SEE STD. MD-£20.03 SECTION A-A
CONCRETE SIDEWALK RAMP
1 WHERE 10 FT. MINIMUM RADIUS IS SHOWN, THE MAXIMUM RADIUS 6. PLACE 1/2" PREFORMED BITUMINOUS EXPANSION J"OlNT MATERIAL DEPRESSED CURB OR COMBINATION CURB &
SHALL BE EQUAL TO THE DISTANCE FROM THE CURB TC THE ALONG REAR OF DEPRESSED CURB AT EDGE OF 7" STANDARD g GUTTER FOR SIDEWALK RAMPS
PROPERTY LINE, EXCEPT WHERE BALTIMORE COUNTY POLICY CONCRETE ENTRANCE. CONSTRUCT DEPRESSED CURB WITH 1-1/2 SEE S$TOD. MD-620.03 NOTES
ALLOWS LARGER RADII. LIP AT GUTTER SECTION A-A NOTES NOIES
T0 BE USED WHERE AT LEAST 7'-0" EXISTS BETWEEN THE BACK OF CURB AND THE BACK OF SIDEWALK. THIS STANDARD
2. SKEWED ENTRANCES WILL BE PERMITTED ONLY ON DIVIDED 7.  CONCRETE TO BE MIX NO. 3 OR MIX NO. 6 AS DIRECTED BY THE NOTES 1. 7T0 BE USED WHERE SIDEWALK IS ADJACENT TQ THE CURB. THIS STANDARD MAY BE MODIFIED TC SUIT A PARTICULAR LOCATION. WAY BE MODIFITED TO SULT A PARTICULAR LOCATION.
e CROUND FON. BLAST PURNACE SLAG CONTENT 0. 55% WAKNUM B A R RS T U G AR ST MDA ORI T e eersane e ot e e e e (o e SLore 1 T T 0 SIochie Sl creLEs 1 D e D10
5. NO ENTRANCES WILL BE PERMITIED BETWEEN P.C. AND PT. OF WHEN MX NO. 3 1S USED. " 2. WHERE 60" SIDEWALE CAN NOT BE PROVIDED. A DESIGN WAIVER WUST GE REQUESTED ' T S e B oLt SAYEe PR ATE AR Shbk, EXCEED 1201 W THE DIRECTION OF FEOESTRIAN TRAVEL, OR 4811 PERPENDICOLAR O TAE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL. | | [0 CICGTIN GF FRORTRIAN TRAEL: AT gt
CURB RETURN AT ANY INTERSECTION. 3. NO TRAVERSASLE SLOPE ON THE RAMP OR SIDEWALK SHALL EXCEED 12:1 IN THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL. OR 48:1 4. EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STD. MD-655.01. EEEANSTON: wdiNT MUTCRIAL fondet, BE INGHALLED N ACLURDANG: WITH SfD: MdooswOf
8. WHERE CURB AND GUTTER EXIST REMOVE COMPLETELY TO THE PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL. SIDENALK RAMP SHALL BE INCLUDED IN PRICE 81D FOR CONCRETE SIDEWALK. DEPRESSED CURB AND CURB TRANSITION SHALL 8E SIDEWALK RAMP SHALL BE INCLUDED IN PRICE BID FOR CONCRETE SIDEWALK. DEPRESSED CURB AND CURE TRANSITION SHALL BF
4. WHERE THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF CURB TO THE FIRST EXISTING CONSTRUCTION JOINT EACH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY 4. EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STD. MD-655.01. INCLUDED N PRICE BID FOR CUAS OR CURE & GUTTER ADJACENT 70 SIDEWALK RAMP. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHALL 8E JHOLADED TN PRICE ild FUR: CURE O BURS & GUTTER AOJADENTE 10 SEREMALY RANR: DERECPABEE. NARNING SURFACE SHALL BE
PROPERTY LINE IS LTESS?THA; 10 FFT SLOPE FIN\bHEE GRAETE OF ENTRANCE. USE EXISTING EDGE OF ROAD FOrFé GRADE CU\D;\NCSE ;\DS 5. SIDEWALK RAMP SHALL BE INCLUDED IN PRICE BID FOR CONCRETE SIDEWALK. DEPRESSED CURB AND CURB TRANSITION SHALL BE PAID FOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 611 OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. PAID FOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 611 OF THE SPECIFICATIONS.
ENTRANCE PAVING AT 8% MAXIMUM FOR A MINIMUM OF 10 FT. DIRECTED. JOINT WHERE GUTTER MEETS. PAVEMENT TO BE FINISHE INCLUDED TN PRICE 810 FOR CURB OR CURB & GUTTER ADJACENT TO SIDEWALK RAMP. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHALL BE 6. SIDEWALK RAMPS TO BE SHOWN ON PLANS SYMBOLICALLY AND REFERENCED WITH THE CENTER OF THE RAMP ALIGNED TO A STATION SIOERALE RAMED 10 (BE. SHOUN 0N PLANS SIMBOLICAULY ANG RECCRENOED WETH THE CENTER OF L0 BAME 4LIGNED TO & STATION
TO NEXT BREAK IN GRADE. WITH A STANDARD EDGING TOOL. PAID FOR TN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 611 DF THE SPECIFICATIONS. BN THE CONSTRUCTION CENTERLINE.  SEPARATE DETAILS SHALL BE SHOWN WHERE PROPDSED RAMP VARTES FROM STANDARD CASES. ON THE CONSTRUCTION CENTERLINE. SEPARATE DETAILS SHALL BE SHOWN WHERE PROPOSED RAMP VARIES FROM STANDARD CASES.
& o FOR BUFFER WIDTHS LESS THAN 24", WIDEN SIDEWALK TO BACK OF CURB AS SHOWN FOR THE SPECIAL CASE., THEN BUILD
> O e COUNTY RIGHT OF WAy T TReS SHALL BE OUTSIPE 9. ENTRANCE WITH CURD RETUBNS SHAL BE CONSTRUCTED Wi, R T R R R I o S T M gt R R R A Y R
I . 1= L A £ SPECIFICATION | CATEGORY CODE ITEMS .
ACROSS ENTRANCE. CURB FACE AT PROPERTY LINE SHALL HAVE SPECIFICATION | CATEGORY CODE ITEMS Maryland Department of Transportation 603 & 611 Maryland Depariment of Transportation SPECIFICATION | GATEGORY GODE TTEMS Marviand D t of Tr rtati
APPROVED Ak G I (E Ll o STATE HIG AY STRATION APEROVED M STANDARDS FOR HIGHWAYS AND INCIDENTAL STRUCTURES Ak G. 15 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
' EPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ISSUED e ‘DFECTOR, ~ GFFIGE OF FIGHWAY GEVELOPWENT STANDAEDS FOR HIGHWAYS AND- INCIDENTAL STRUCTURES ERETON — GFTIGE GriRRARY Deve et nepROVED NS TTVCZLE < STANDARDS FOR HIGHWAYS AND INCIDENTAL STRUCTURES
| DEPAR 3 S BEVISED APPROVAL SHA APPROVAL ® FEDERAL DIRECTOR — OFFICE OF HIGHWAY DEVELOPMENT
| ROAD & STREET DETAIL REVISED: MBER AEPROMAL et HHA APPIOWAL > FEDERAL SIDEWALK RAMPS REVISIONS HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SIDEWALK RAMPS APPROVAL »  SHA APPROVAL * FEDERAL
| * - - S — el HESHVAAY. AT INSTRATION PERPENDICULAR APPROVAL _2-10-04 | APPROVAL 3-31-04 PARALLEL REVISIONS HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SIggm:rﬁA#ﬂ)‘MNPs
| APPROVAL _2-10-04  |APPROVAL _3-31-04 e R > Tl
BUR. OF ENGINEERING /CONSTRUCTION ; SlNGLE COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE R 32 = amd |00 o 3-25-ON IRAVEED:  4-5-08 StainHigH‘"" = HE ::2 e STANDARD NO MD 655.12 - g::;m :-Iz:-?u :::sonm :-:10?
— é REVISED AEVISED achedarh iia} p— p— 3 _
~A=2e@P StateHighwiy L o STANDARD NO. MD 655.11 Ariimin eV FEMSED StateHighway == ] STANDARD NO. MD 655.13
SFAL PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION AS—BUILT / REVISION DATE P.W.A. NO. | KEY SHEET |POSITION SHT DRAWING SCALE
1) J /
I, I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED ﬁ% ADDEADLA R0, 1 07/31/2015 PIA No M 2INE27 PLAN SCALE: \S_SHOWN
OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT 1 AM A DULY LICENSED A : INE2T APPROVED By BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE, PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF 1 R.O.W. NO. - - DIRECTOR
MARYLAND. SR I e R G /
, A provig scaug | SEA—=L EASTERN FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER
LICENSE NO. 31196 . EXPIRATION DATE 01/16/17 NEAN : -
_ ARCHITECT: _AARON B SMITH, P E ey Bl “\KT; (‘(Z)l\\‘l'l'Ta(Et\”Jl‘il(‘)J\u\G HIGHWAYS [ STRUCTURES | STORM DRAINS SEWER WATER FIELD ENGINEER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT S [TH DE TAILS
Y SG (' CMB —
. O REVIEWED BY:
A0 A , 31499 T o APPROVED BY:
',,’ Sx ] DWN BY: CMB . .
9150 Franklin Square Drive

ELECT. DISTRICT NO. 14C6

JOB ORDER NO.

249-218-0100-0614

SHEET 26 oF 359

DRAWING NO.

2015-1664

FILE NO. 10,13

Copyright 2009 HORD COPLAN MACHT, INC




	Pages from EFRC_Addendum_4-1.pdf
	Addendum 04 - 2015-08-05.pdf



